The Grant Parish Police Jury met in a special session on the above date in their office in the Courthouse for the transaction of business.

The following members were present: Mr. Arnold Murrell, Mr. David Merrell, Mr. Don Arnold, Mr. Winston Roberts, Mr. Cephas Bowie, Jr.

The following members were absent: Mr. Britton Carroll, Mr. Brandon Dubois, Mr. Carl Ray Lasyone

Motion by Mr. Arnold Murrell, seconded by Mr. Winston Roberts to adopt Resolution 06-2019; To Appoint The Jena Times as the Official Journal for the Parish of Grant. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 06-2019

TO APPOINT THE JENA TIMES AS THE OFFICIAL JOURNAL FOR THE PARISH OF GRANT

WHEREAS, The Grant Parish Police Jury is required to select an Official Journal to publish official proceedings of the Parish of Grant.

WHEREAS, the Grant Parish Police Jury previously appointed the Colfax Chronicle as the official journal for the Parish of Grant for the year ending June 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Colfax Chronicle has announced that its last publication was issued this date, March 28, 2019.

WHEREAS, there is now a need for a new official journal.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Grant Parish Police Jury appoints The Jena Times as the official journal for Grant Parish for the unexpired term through June 30, 2019.

(s) Cynthia Jamison Cynthia Jamison Secretary-Treasurer Grant Parish Police Jury (s) Don Arnold
Don Arnold
President
Grant Parish Police Jury

CERTIFICATE

I, Cynthia Jamison, Secretary/Treasurer/Parish Manager of the Grant Parish Police Jury do hereby certify that the above to be true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the said Jury in regular session on march 29, 2019, at which a quorum was present.

Given under my Official Signature and Seal of Office on this 29th day of March, 2019.

(s) Cynthia Jamison
Cynthia Jamison
Sec/Treas/ Parish Mgr.
Grant Parish Police Jury

Motion by Mr. David Merrell, seconded by Mr. Cephas Bowie, Jr. to adjourn. Motion carried.